PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4104717

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FUNAI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.	08/31/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	e: GNSS TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address: 12-5, SHINJUKU 6-CHOME, SHINJUKU-KU,		
City: TOKYO		
State/Country:	State/Country: JAPAN	
Postal Code: 160-0022		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7649493
Patent Number:	7817090
Patent Number:	7411550
Patent Number:	7340343

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-228-8600

Email: horiuchi@oshaliang.com
Correspondent Name: YUICHI WATANABE
Address Line 1: 909 FANNIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77010

TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 04536/001001;04997/165001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YUICHI WATANABE
SIGNATURE: /Yuichi Watanabe/	
DATE SIGNED: 10/18/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504058051 REEL: 040068 FRAME: 0048

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

In this Agreement made and entered into as of the date of the last signature in the signature blocks below ("Effective Date"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned **FUNAI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.** ("Assignor"), having a principal place of business at 7-7-1, Nakagaito, Daito, Osaka 574-0013, Japan, does hereby:

- (a) represent and warrant that Assignor is the owner of an undivided right, title, and interest in the patents as detailed in Exhibit A ("Patents");
- (b) assign and transfer to GNSS Technologies Inc. ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business at 12-5, Shinjuku 6-chome, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 160-0022 Japan, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including the right to sue and recover damages for past, present, and future infringement;
- (c) agree to (i) execute all other lawful papers necessary or desirable to secure Assignee's title in the property conveyed herein; and (ii) otherwise fully cooperate with Assignee in connection with perfecting Assignee's title, or securing, maintaining and enforcing Assignee's rights, under this assignment; and
- (d) represent, warrant, and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement inconsistent with the rights and property herein conveyed to Assignee has been made or shall be made by Assignor.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas and of the United States. This Agreement also merges and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, assurances, representations, and communications between the Assignor and Assignee concerning the matters set forth herein.

In witness whereof, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Agreement.

For Assignor:	For Assignee:
Toshikazu NISHINO	Hideyuki TORIMOTO
Name	Name
General Manager, IP Creation Dept.,	
Intellectual Property Div.	President & CEO
Title	Title
Ty ~	Jun)
Signature	Signature
August 31, 2016	7. Sept. 2016
Date	Date

Exhibit A

1.	U.S. Patent No.:	7,649,493
	Title:	SYSTEM FOR TRANSMITTING A SIGNAL
		FOR POSITIONING AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING THE SYSTEM
<u> </u>	U.S. Application Number:	
-		12/368,056
	Issued:	January 19, 2010
2.	U.S. Patent No.:	7,817,090
	Title:	APPARATUS FOR TRANSMITTING
		POSITIONING SIGNAL, POSITIONING
		SYSTEM INCLUDING THE APPARATUS,
		AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSMITTING POSITIONING SIGNAL
	II S. Application Number	
	U.S. Application Number:	11/480,795
Anna Casa Casa	Issued:	October 19, 2010
3.	U.S. Patent No.:	7,411,550
	Title:	SYSTEM FOR TRANSMITTING
		POSITIONING SIGNAL
	U.S. Application Number:	11/480,797
	Issued:	August 12, 2008
4.	U.S. Patent No.:	7,340,343
Title:	RTK POSITIONING SYSTEM AND	
		POSITIONING METHOD THEREFOR
	U.S. Application Number:	10/936,452
	Issued:	March 4, 2008

RECORDED: 10/19/2016